
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 11, 2018

REGULAR, 6/11/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 11, 2018, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 11, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 11th day of June 2018 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending or anticipated litigation
with the County.

1:00 p.m.-Workshop: To receive information and consider long term recovery efforts in Jefferson County.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 17-
016/YS), Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood
Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for Jefferson
County for a first one (1) year renewal with Advantage Interests, Inc.
from June 18, 2018 to June 17, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve temporary suspension of services and rental
payments from Spurs Boot Shine in accordance with (RFP 17-013/YS),
Operation and Installation of Shoe Shine Concession for Jefferson
County, for a two-month time period (July 2018 through August 2018) at
contractor’s request due to upcoming surgery.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (RFP 17-
013/YS), Operation and Installation of Shoe Shine Concession for
Jefferson County for a first one (1) year renewal with Spurs Boot Shine
from June 30, 2018 to June 29, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 1 for
(JOC 18-014/DC) with SETEX Construction Corp. for Annex 1 repairs
due to water damage, for an increase of $1,847.08 for drywall repairs;
bringing the total contract amount from $42,843.38 up to $44,690.46.
This is in accordance with Choice Partners JOC Texas Contract
15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

5. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
90-day extension of the Due-Diligence Period in the lease agreements of
airport property between Jefferson County, Texas and GLOW
Investment, Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Consider and approve budget amendment - Constable Pct.6 - replacement
of furniture & equipment due to water damage.

120-3070-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $700.00

120-3070-425-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $500.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $1,200.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve downgrade of a Financial Manager position
(budget of $84,292) to an Accounting Technician position (budget of
$53,000). Consider and approve,increases to the annual budget of two
Financial Manager positions by $4,722  for a budget of $85,000 each,
increase the annual budget of three Financial Analyst positions by
$5,308  for a budget of $65,000 each, and increase the annual budget of
the 1st Assistant County Auditor position by $3,991 for an annual budget
of $99,500. The net effect of these changes will provide an annual
savings of $2,439 including salary and fringe benefits.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Regular County Bills - check #447164 through checks #447425.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct.4 -
replacement of Vibratory Roller.

114-0409-431-6011 ROAD MACHINERY $127,000.00

114-0402-431-3001 ASPHALT $62,000.00

114-0402-431-3016 CHEMICALS, SPRAYS, ETC. $40,000.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $25,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Consider and approve Notice of Intent(NOI) for Hazard Mitigation
projects for Ford Park, Airport and Emergency Sheltering. Projects are
part of the 404 Hazard Mitigation Program administered through the
State of Texas. Notice of Intent (NOI) is the first step in the application
process for submission of competitive grant proposals.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

11. Receive and File Investment Schedule for May, 2018, including the year
to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

12. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 05-U-18 to AT&T for the
placement of a fiber optic cable starting in front of Kinder Morgan
pumping station and ending at 6862 Erie Street. This project is located in
Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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HISTORICAL COMMISSION:

13. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file the Jefferson County
Historical Commission’s Annual Report for 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file the Jefferson County
Certified Local Government Annual Report for 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 74

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Texas Historical Commission Distinguished Service Award Certificate
regarding Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

JUVENILE PROBATION:

16. Receive and file the proposed Juvenile Probation budget for FY2019 in
accordance with 140.004 Local Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 75 - 113

Action: TABLED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

17. Please consider and possibly approve out of state travel for Emily
Esquivel of the Crime Lab to assist with the ANSI-ASQ National
Accreditation Board (ANAB) laboratory assessment of the Washington
State Police. Travel is funded by ANAB and at no cost to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 115

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Please consider and possibly approve Out-of-State travel for Deputy
Matt Gardner to attend the National Computer Forensics Institute in
Hoover, Alabama.  This training is for the dates June 17-22, 2018, July
15-20, 2018 and July 29-August 2, 2018.  These courses focus on
investigating crimes involving computer and cellular telephone
technology.  All travel expenses are funded by the United States Secret
Service at no cost to the county.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 116 - 119

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-11-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                62.95     447259
DAWN DONUTS                                            91.00     447391
                                                                           153.95**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             65.37     447216
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     447220
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  81.01     447240
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         648.86     447244
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    121.12     447362
ASCO                                                  992.69     447364
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      58.50     447390
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                             35.00     447394
GULF COAST                                            753.35     447401
SUN MULLET LLC                                        276.00     447421
                                                                         3,131.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                499.08     447179
CHEMAX CORP.                                          469.79     447180
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      63.05     447183
ENTERGY                                               183.48     447202
MUNRO'S                                                40.00     447220
OFFICE DEPOT                                          119.29     447226
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               46,820.48     447263
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      139.17     447305
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                         42.96     447310
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         164.04     447341
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     447347
ASCO                                                   60.14     447364
RODNEY MARTEL                                         200.00     447370
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     447390
GULF COAST                                            110.20     447401
                                                                        49,096.06**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      972.44     447196
ENTERGY                                                 9.24     447202
OFFICE DEPOT                                           19.99     447226
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               80,546.98     447263
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     447265
WINDSTREAM                                               .45     447317
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     447347
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           127.98     447351
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  488.92     447378
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      44.21     447390
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                            395.00     447394
                                                                        82,772.35**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                                16.68     447202
M&D SUPPLY                                             36.41     447216
MUNRO'S                                               117.59     447220
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          215.00     447228
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 377.18     447240
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         199.40     447244
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             89.28     447265
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             96.83     447275
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.00     447286
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        326.62     447290
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                       289.00     447316
NATALIE ROBERTS                                        14.46     447325
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          514.52     447338
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     447347
ASCO                                                  494.81     447364
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   872.24     447372
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             462.40     447386
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     165.23     447390
                                                                         4,524.44**
ENGINEERING FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    06-11-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      211.96     447284
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.11     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     447347
                                                                           680.01**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      90.03     447182
ENTERGY                                                 9.24     447202
AT&T                                                   29.18     447247
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     447265
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         292.21     447267
PARKER LUMBER                                         334.16     447339
                                                                           809.10**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          375.66     447226
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 254.50     447246
AT&T                                                  107.79     447247
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          518.56     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     447347
CONTROL GROUP COMPANIES LCC                           514.24     447360
VECTOR SECURITY                                       360.00     447408
                                                                         2,500.75*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                          576.00     447178
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                             150.00     447231
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   300.00     447396
                                                                         1,098.51*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          164.31     447226
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     447246
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.90     447286
MSB                                                     2.52     447331
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         270.00     447341
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           549.68*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          175.96     447286
US POSTAL SERVICE                                   1,392.00     447291
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     447347
                                                                         2,620.78*
COUNTY JUDGE

POSTMASTER                                            182.00     447235
GALVESTON COUNTY AUDITORS OFFICE                    1,074.00     447293
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     447315
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     447395
                                                                         2,226.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.01     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                            75.01*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          454.26     447226
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          132.39     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     447347
                                                                           918.54*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    740.95     447227
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     447347
                                                                         1,940.95*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
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                                    06-11-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                252.20     447232
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.45     447260
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           54.21     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           388.86*
GENERAL SERVICES

JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                  90,511.50     447208
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     447209
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,671.00     447227
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     447252
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               126.85     447259
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,371.60     447271
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     447272
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     447284
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                    4.25     447336
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         453.72     447341
SPOK INC                                                3.00     447376
VECTOR SECURITY                                        37.00     447408
                                                                        97,048.10*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          109.99     447226
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         15,837.57     447275
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         239.97     447341
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
PEERNET INC                                           563.42     447358
SPOK INC                                               12.07     447376
                                                                        16,833.02*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           67.82     447226
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           95.83     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           233.65*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

CUMULUS BROADCASTING, INC.                          3,499.00     447277
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.62     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     447347
PV RENTALS LLC                                        133.93     447393
                                                                         3,926.20*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          863.90     447177
FED EX                                                 40.10     447197
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        100.00     447206
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  130.00     447209
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              51.90     447214
OFFICE DEPOT                                          473.32     447226
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          198.52     447286
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    106.95     447311
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     447347
KATHLEEN KENNEDY                                      393.52     447374
CIOX HEALTH                                            73.78     447403
                                                                         2,911.99*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           79.96     447226
POSTMASTER                                            182.00     447234
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          322.48     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           654.44*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TODD W LEBLANC                                        800.00     447166
DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     447167
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     447174
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     447190
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     447223
OFFICE DEPOT                                           91.44     447226
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     447241
RENE MULHOLLAND                                     1,624.75     447262
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                                    06-11-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     447273
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.67     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     447347
                                                                        44,777.00*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
JOHN WOOLDRIDGE                                       106.28     447380
                                                                           176.28*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                            70.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.63     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     46.99     447368
                                                                           118.62*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     447174
TRAVIS EVANS                                        1,075.00     447194
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,150.00     447201
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     447261
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     447273
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.39     447286
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     447337
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                4,426.82     447348
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               8,750.00     447398
                                                                        39,793.71*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                    52.20     447170
ANITA F. PROVO                                        300.00     447236
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            69.00     447287
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     150.00     447303
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     447340
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   150.00     447343
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           941.20*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.23     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                            74.23*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.73     447286
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.67     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     447347
                                                                           215.40*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.67     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           171.67*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         194.97     447341
                                                                           194.97*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.67     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     447347
                                                                           191.67*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

27



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    06-11-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .76     447286
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.67     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           172.43*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          575.07     447226
POSTMASTER                                          4,400.00     447234
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.67     447336
                                                                         5,076.74*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     447214
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.67     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           196.62*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          134.83     447226
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.04     447286
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           79.46     447288
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     447347
                                                                           462.25*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE                                         255.00     447168
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     447195
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      86.58     447250
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     395.00     447254
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.51     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     447373
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     447375
                                                                         1,566.09*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     447237
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        350.00     447245
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        250.00     447273
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.79     447286
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     447334
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     447404
LAW OFFICE OF SOLOMON FREIMUTH                        300.00     447414
                                                                         1,729.79*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.35     447286
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     447287
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           139.35*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          119.74     447226
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  87.40     447246
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.92     447286
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           284.06*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     447347
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      49.67     447183
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              56.00     447193
FED EX                                                317.61     447197
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   416.00     447205
JOHN LEGER                                             25.00     447215
OFFICE DEPOT                                          217.35     447226
AT&T                                                   33.29     447247
TEXAS NARCOTICS OFFICER'S ASSN.                       440.00     447257
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,953.14     447275
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,550.50     447286
FIVE STAR FEED                                        210.40     447299
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          16.09     447341
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     447347
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       405.90     447381
GALLS LLC                                             240.00     447383
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     447390
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   200.00     447396
                                                                         6,943.77*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     231.00     447198
OFFICE DEPOT                                          120.93     447226
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     447246
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     447347
ATTAINIT                                              472.41     447389
                                                                           994.24*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                1,324.30     447173
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              161.75     447175
ENTERGY                                            34,901.39     447202
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          886.03     447207
M&D SUPPLY                                            435.56     447216
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              213.00     447219
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,757.68     447226
PORTER'S, INC.                                        832.80     447233
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        500.09     447239
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,220.10     447240
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             389.97     447292
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     680.00     447329
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   370.40     447335
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         324.40     447341
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     447347
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     299.73     447357
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 2,014.23     447363
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,558.84     447367
GALLS LLC                                             312.00     447383
CLIMATEC LLC                                          631.00     447384
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,053.00     447390
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     447400
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                        21,090.75     447409
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS                                9,494.00     447410
BIMBO BAKERIES USA INC                              2,716.30     447412
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     447419
                                                                       165,708.17*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 32.25     447197
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          900.00     447201
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  760.12     447209
OFFICE DEPOT                                          949.29     447226
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.82     447286
BRIA LYNCH                                             52.32     447327
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     447347
                                                                         2,842.80*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             7,455.14     447202
AT&T                                                  689.84     447247
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  322.01     447264
FLOWERS FOODS                                         135.80     447301
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     176.17     447302
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              500.00     447319
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     447347
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     550.55     447390
                                                                        10,059.30*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          176.38     447226
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.45     447286
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.66     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     447347
                                                                           618.62*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2
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LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.66     447336
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          17.95     447341
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                   224.00     447406
                                                                           343.61*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 303.01     447199
OFFICE DEPOT                                          499.60     447226
THIRD COAST TINT                                      125.00     447324
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   139.60     447332
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     447381
                                                                         1,207.21*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              70.70     447214
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.90     447286
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  101.66     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                           250.26*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          110.41     447226
                                                                           110.41*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     447347
                                                                           322.93*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          8,800.00     447172
SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                 6,101.13     447276
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         43,200.00     447355
                                                                        58,101.13*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          398.40     447226
TCAAA                                                 300.00     447249
TEXAS 4-H & YOUTH DEVELOPMENT                         200.00     447308
TEXAS 4-H & YOUTH DEVELOPMENT                          30.00     447309
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     447347
FARMCHEM CORP                                         129.52     447388
PAULA TACKER                                          434.10     447416
                                                                         1,692.02*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                                78.42     447186
JOURNAL WATCH, INC.                                    54.50     447211
NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE                        99.50     447222
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              140.00     447229
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           84.75     447286
CNA SURETY                                             73.50     447294
COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS                    862.50     447326
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  152.50     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     447347
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES                           70.00     447413
                                                                         1,988.10*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

JOURNAL WATCH, INC.                                    54.50     447211
NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE                        99.50     447222
CNA SURETY                                             73.50     447294
MARY STAGG                                             43.60     447300
CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM                               300.00     447313
COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS                    862.50     447326
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  152.50     447336
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     447347
JACK L MARCUS INC                                     204.60     447407
                                                                         1,930.70*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            1.64     447289
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
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EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     447385
                                                                           106.64*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          301.76     447226
TEXAS FLOODPLAIN MGMT. ASSN.                          350.00     447256
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     447347
                                                                           371.37*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                              284.65     447354
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            36,474.08     447369
DANA JOHNSON                                        1,200.00     447379
VECTOR SECURITY                                        30.00     447408
TDS OPERATING INC                                     302.68     447417
JAMES DYKES                                         1,200.00     447423
                                                                        39,491.41*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                   59.85     447176
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        271.87     447181
BILL CLARK BUGSPERTS                                  657.00     447184
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                  2,113.07     447187
ECOLAB                                                209.95     447192
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   352.35     447200
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   95.00     447209
M&D SUPPLY                                             64.06     447216
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,269.40     447240
AT&T                                                1,062.86     447247
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     447268
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      75.98     447306
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,651.65     447390
                                                                         8,203.04*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       54.04     447169
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                   1,214.26     447182
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 30.78     447185
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          64.42     447267
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  242.76     447274
SUNBELT RENTALS                                       303.00     447298
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                             29.40     447322
PARKER LUMBER                                         417.17     447339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     447347
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     447371
NELSON WATER GARDEN & NURSERY                         559.00     447387
                                                                         5,804.11*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      27.53     447183
ENTERGY                                               351.98     447202
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          65.72     447243
AT&T                                                  703.26     447247
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             47.16     447265
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              99.50     447352
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      70.85     447390
                                                                         1,436.00*
SERVICE CENTER

J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     31.01     447204
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     265.22     447213
MUNRO'S                                                79.40     447220
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  49.27     447230
RITTER @ HOME                                           6.99     447238
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     447279
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     447280
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     447281
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     447282
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     447283
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      744.76     447305
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            116.00     447330

31



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   9
                                    06-11-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              53.73     447349
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  189.50     447361
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   445.06     447372
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     447390
DENNIS LOWE                                            57.76     447397
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         254.90     447399
                                                                         2,495.48*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.05     447286
HILARY GUEST                                          100.17     447297
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     447347
                                                                           342.22*
                                                                       541,992.10**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                54.95     447220
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  35.05     447230
AT&T                                                   31.93     447247
TRADE A PLANE                                          36.00     447258
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                 168.71     447260
FIRST CALL                                             32.28     447295
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,908.36     447328
PARKER LUMBER                                          39.46     447339
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     447390
TARGET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS                           4,046.40     447405
PRO PEST AND LAWN STORE                            10,692.00     447411
TAM AUTO REPAIR                                     1,787.43     447422
                                                                        18,996.95**
FEMA EMERGENCY

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         599.00     447341
ASCO                                              318,666.98     447365
ASCO                                              326,666.98     447366
                                                                       645,932.96**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  590.55     447209
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,120.00     447392
                                                                         1,710.55**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     447347
                                                                            70.00**
EMPG GRANT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  977.32     447209
RICHARD "ALEX" RUPP                                 1,079.76     447318
                                                                         2,057.08**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             90.05     447253
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             200.00     447255
SASSI INSTITUTE                                     1,380.00     447270
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.93     447286
JCCSC                                                 572.00     447342
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   760.00     447402
                                                                         3,060.98**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,715.21     447181
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                           53.00     447203
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  90.00     447212
M&D SUPPLY                                             36.90     447216
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     447218
OFFICE DEPOT                                          219.32     447226
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,361.59     447248
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TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             37.84     447251
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            134.66     447269
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,356.95     447302
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     383.19     447306
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     447347
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     583.38     447357
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              273.25     447367
SPOK INC                                               16.41     447376
SPINDLETOP CENTER                                     200.00     447382
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     117.39     447390
JOHNSON'S UPHOLSTERY & TRUCK ACCES                    485.20     447425
                                                                         7,279.29**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     447347
                                                                            90.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

MARKET BASKET                                          54.66     447217
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     447347
                                                                           134.66**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

JOHN STANDLEY                                       1,309.67     447424
                                                                         1,309.67**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,214.10     447209
MANATRON                                           11,330.37     447321
                                                                        12,544.47**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           85,848.85     447321
                                                                        85,848.85**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             75.99     447275
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     447286
                                                                            77.41**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

EAST TEXAS PEACE OFFICERS ASSN.                       375.00     447191
                                                                           375.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            100.36     447275
                                                                           100.36**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        234.53     447181
MUNRO'S                                               147.91     447220
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.00     447333
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     447347
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                              167.16     447350
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      94.38     447390
                                                                         1,013.98**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     447347
                                                                           140.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   505.00     447356
                                                                           505.00**
AIRPORT FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            115.91     447165
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                              6,338.12     447210
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                              114.34     447266
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                    7,998.52     447278
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     447286
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             383.35     447292
CBA LIGHTING & CONTROLS                             1,263.92     447304
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HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                             98.34     447320
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     447347
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      350.16     447359
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         40,973.46     447377
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     713.84     447390
                                                                        58,490.78**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         22,360.50     447312
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,970.89     447314
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                50,450.83     447415
                                                                        78,782.22**
SETEC FUND

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     218.29     447189
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,205.39     447390
                                                                         1,423.68**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

SHELLY BRACK                                          215.33     447418
                                                                           215.33**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            20,299.89     447307
                                                                        20,299.89**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

A-1 TINT & ACCESSORIES                                214.00     447164
COTTON CARGO                                        5,531.75     447188
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                4,224.84     447209
NATIONAL SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION                        685.00     447221
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                       2,710.10     447244
COPTER SOURCE LLC                                  14,849.00     447420
                                                                        28,214.69**
MARINE DIVISION

AVIALL                                                 94.03     447171
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          133.03     447207
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  80.10     447242
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            189.99     447275
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        239.85     447290
AERO PRODUCTS                                       6,850.00     447296
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   677.37     447323
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC                             370.00     447353
                                                                         8,634.37**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          289.35     447226
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             2,610.84     447307
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                   560.00     447406
                                                                         3,460.19**
                                                                     1,663,997.92***
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CRIME LAB        Page 1 of 1 

06/06/2018 10:45 AM 

Compliance with 

OUT OF STATE TRAVEL POLICY 

Emily Esquivel’s participation at the: 
ANSI-ASQ National Accreditation Board (ANAB) Assessment 
July 8-12, 2018 
Washington State Police – Breath Alcohol Calibration Laboratory 
Seattle, Washington 

1. It is not included in the yearly budget. All expenses will be covered by ANAB.
2. The participation in laboratory accreditation events impacts the employee’s ability

to perform his/her assigned tasks and directly impacts the accreditation
capabilities of the Crime Lab.

3. The benefit is worth the cost because the trip is at no cost to the County, other
than the employee’s time.

4. This assessment opportunity is not offered in Texas.
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Regular, June 11, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 11, 2018
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